

FILED
04-26-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

APPEAL No. 2023AP690

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

Petition for Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeals, District II,
Reversing a Final Judgement of the Waukesha County Circuit Court, Case No.
2022CV515, The Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian, Presiding.

**LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES' AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Maria Davis
State Bar No. 1099072

Ryan Sendelbach
State Bar No. 1120605

LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES
316 W. Washington Ave. (Suite 600)
Madison, WI 53703
608-267-2380

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
ARGUMENT4
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *TOWN OF BUCHANAN* CREATED
CONFUSION BY INCLUDING AN INCOMPLETE SUMMARY OF A LEGAL
ISSUE THAT WAS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT4
II. MISAPPLYING *TOWN OF BUCHANAN* TO THIS CASE IMPROPERLY
INFRINGES ON MUNICIPAL HOME RULE AUTHORITY6
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THE
PROPER TEST FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN TAXES AND FEES.9
IV. CONCLUSION.....11
CERTIFICATION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anchor Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Equal Opportunities Comm’n</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 391, 355 N.W.2d 234 (1984)	7
<i>Bentivenga v. City of Delavan</i> , 2014 WI App 118, 358 Wis. 2d 610, 856 N.W.2d 546.....	5, 6, 10
<i>City of De Pere v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 266 Wis. 319, 63 N.W.2d 764 (1954)	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Milwaukee Suburban Transport Corp.</i> , 6 Wis.2d 299, 94 N.W.2d 584 (1959)	9, 10
<i>City of River Falls v. St. Bridget’s Catholic Church of River Falls</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 436, 513 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1994)	6, 8, 10
<i>Gloudeman v. City of St. Francis</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 780, 422 N.W.2d 864 (Ct. App. 1988)	7
<i>Wisconsin Property Taxpayers, Inc. v. Town of Buchanan</i> , 2023 WI 58, 408 Wis. 2d 287, 992 N.W.2d 100.....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WI 35, 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682.....	5

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 61.34(1)	7
Wis. Stat. § 61.34(5)	7
Wis. Stat. § 62.04	7
Wis. Stat. § 62.11(5)	7
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.0628	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(1)	8
Wis. Stat. § 66.0827(2)	5
